J. Y. Interpretation No.82（June 17, 1959）* 

ISSUE: What is the punishment for a person who forges a document 
while forging a public seal? 

RELEVANT LAWS:  
Articles 212 and 218 of the Criminal Code（刑法第二百十二

條及第二百十八條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
falsification of public seal（偽造公印）, simultaneously（同時

地）, imprisonment（徒刑）, purpose of legislation（立法本

意）.** 

HOLDING: Article 218 of the 
Criminal Code stipulates specific punish-

ment for falsification of the public seal, 

which is more serious than that of Article